
 

 

Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 16 January 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
16 January 2023  
 
1  Apologies for Absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Merton Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the Voluntary and 

Community Sector 2023/26 - funding outcomes  
7 - 24 

 
5  Cost of Living Update  25 - 32 
 
6  Working Better with Communities  33 - 40 
 
7  Merton Adult Learning Strategy 2023 – 2026  41 - 58 
 
8  Business Plan 2023-27  To 

Follow 
 
9  November Financial Monitoring Report  To 

Follow 
 
10  Microsoft Enterprise Agreement  59 - 62 
 
11  Social Value  63 - 92 
 
12  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
13  Item 10 - Restricted Appendix   
 
14  Item 11 - Restricted Appendix   

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
(7.16 pm - 7.48 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 

Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Adrian Ash (Interim Director, 
Environment and Regeneration), Zara Bishop (Communications 
Manager), Robert Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office),  
Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for Education and Early 
Help), Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance 
and Digital), John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) and Louise Round (Interim Executive Director of 
Innovation and Change), Ros Selby (Communications Officer) 
and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
   
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes and the exempt minute of the meeting held on 7 
November 2022 are agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON AS A BOROUGH OF SPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Heritage and Sport presented the report providing an 
update on the work towards the administrations’ priority of becoming a Borough of 
Sport. The Cabinet Member provided an overview of progress including investment in 
multi-use sports areas, current sporting activities within the Borough and events 
provided at the Boroughs libraries.  
  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that all libraries were warm 
spaces and that all leisure centres also had warm spaces.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the development of the Borough of Sport 
undertaken by officers and were advised of the forthcoming development work with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

London Sport to create a strategy to deliver the council’s ambition for the provision of 
physical and sporting activities in becoming a Borough of Sport. 
  
5  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REFERENCE: HOUSING ENFORCEMENT 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, noted that officers and members were working through the responses to the 
recommendations including the Tenants Champion role which was currently being 
undertaken by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development.  
IT was noted that the existing Housing Enforcement policy would be reviewed in line 
with best practice and guidance and a draft would be brought to Cabinet in 2023.  
The Cabinet Member advised that a series of regular 6 weekly meetings with senior 
officers from Clarion had been established to discuss operational issues.  
The Interim Director Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health advised 
members that following recent traffic events, enforcement and actions around mould 
in properties were being reviewed and a further paper on this would be brought to 
Cabinet.  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that the Council was writing to 
every registered provider and looking to seek information from them on the 
prevalence of mould and related issues within their properties and the actions being 
taken. The Council would consider what further action to take once those responses 
had been received.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the information contained in the report 
  
6  BUSINESS PLAN 2023-27 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
the savings proposals and growth proposals for the following years budget. It was 
noted that there remained a £4.3million gap for the following year, although the £10m 
of additional inflationary costs had been budgeted for. Work was continuing to bring 
forward addition savings and income proposals and the Council was awaiting details 
of the financial settlement later in December 2022.  
  
It was noted that the Business Plan would go through the Scrutiny panels in January. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet considered and agreed the draft growth proposals (Appendix 4) put 
forward by officers and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in January 2023 for consideration and comment.  
2. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new savings proposals for 2023/24 to 
2026/27 (Appendix 5) and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in January 2023 for consideration and comment.  
3. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new capital proposals for 2023/24 to 
2026/27 and the draft Capital Programme 2023-2027 (Appendix 7) and refers them to 
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2023 for consideration 
and comment.  

Page 2



 

3 

4. That Cabinet agreed the proposed Council Tax Base for 2023/24 set out in 
paragraph 2.7 and Appendix 1.  
5. That Cabinet noted that Equalities Impact Assessments for each saving, where 
applicable, will be included in the Member’s Information Pack for consideration in 
future meeting 
  
7  OCTOBER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that the net overspend had decreased. The projected departmental overspend was 
being closely monitored and progress would continue to be reported at the next 
Cabinet meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 7, October 2022, relating 
to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 October 
on service expenditure of £0.989m when corporate and funding items are included. 
B. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
  
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

Budget 
2024- 

25 
Budget 
2025-26 

  
Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £ £ £   
Works to Other Buildings- Boiler 
Replacement 

(367,150)       Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Civic Centre - Comb. Heat and & 
Power System 
Replacement 

  450,000     Budget Relinquished  as scheme will not 
provide value for 
money 

Civic Centre - Absorption Chiller 
Replacement 

  275,000     Budget Relinquished  as scheme will not 
provide value for 
money 

Westminster Coroners Court (273,260)       Virement in line with projected spend 
and increased by £106k 

Community and Housing           
Libraries IT - Library 
Management System 

  (140,000) 140,000   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families           
West Wimbledon- Schools 
Capital Maintenance 

(18,610)       Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Wimbledon Chase- Schools 
Capital Maintenance 

90,000       Virement in line with projected spend 

Links- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(32,850)       Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Singlegate- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(40,000)       Virement in line with projected spend 

St Marks- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(50,000)       Virement in line with projected spend 

William Morris- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

11,000       Virement in line with projected spend 

Unallocated - Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

  65,750     Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Raynes Park- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(11,000)       Virement in line with projected spend 

Page 3



 

4 

Ricards Lodge- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(6,410)       Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Rutlish- Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(7,880)       Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Mainstream SEN (ARP)- Raynes 
Park School 
Expansion 1 

(15,000) 15,000     Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Perseid Lower- Perseid School 
Expansion 

(50,000) 50,000     Virement & Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

  
On Street Parking- P&D- -Pay 
and Display 
Machines 

(106,780) 106,780     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

On Street Parking- P&D - ANPR 
Cameras Air 
Quality ... 

(86,000)       Car mounted Cameras not cost 
effective post covid 

Off Street Parking - P&D -Car 
Park Upgrades 

(544,510) 544,510     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Off Street Parking - Peel House 
Car Park 

(700,000) 700,000     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

CCTV Investment- Dark Fibre   172,500     Reprofiled in line with projected spend- 
New Project 23-24 

CCTV Investment- CCTV 
Business Continuity 
& Resilience 

(172,500)       Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Fleet Vehicles - Replacement of 
Fleet Vehicles 

(748,470)       Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - AFC 
Wimbledon 
CCTV 

(4,640)       Budget Relinquished - scheme finished 

Highways & Footways - Vivacity 
Monitors 

39,180       New S 106 Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - 
Cycle 
Access/Parking 

34,000       Additional TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - 
Cycling 
Improvements Residential Streets 

125,000       Additional TfL Funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration- 
Rowan Park 
Community Facility Match 
Funding 

(150,000) 150,000     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Morden Area Regeneration - 
Morden TC Regen 
Match Funding 

  (2,000,000)   2,000,000 Reprofiled to 2025-26 

Wimbledon Park Lake and 
Waters- Water Sports 
Fleet 

10,000     (10,000) Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Parks- New Wimbledon
[...]
mmissioning 
phases, subject to ratification after the revision of the SCH business case, 
and renewable on a ten yearly cycle thereafter, with break-point after five 
years.  

  
Recommendation B:  
  
Delegates authority to Executive Director for Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer to:  
  
(i)            Finalise the legal documents required to set up, join and run the PLV and  
(ii)          Make the final determination on the Council’s membership of the PLV, 

following completion of the revised SCH business case and, if appropriate, 
enter into all the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on 
behalf of the Council required to implement and run any aspect of the PLV 
arrangements. 

  
9  SUPPLY OF GAS TO LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
noting that since the Council had ended the previous contract with Gazprom, it had 
been on a short term contract. The report therefore proposed a longer term contract 
for gas provision for two years with the option to extended for two further periods of 

Page 5



 

6 

two years. It was noted that procurement had been through all the usual processes 
and the succesful bidder had scored well.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet Awarded a 2+2+2-year contract to bidder A for the supply of gas to 
sites covered by the corporate utility contract, starting from 1st April 2023.  
B. That authority to take up the 2 optional 2-year extensions on the contract was 
delegated to the Interim Director of Innovation and Change in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services. 
  
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was able to proceed entirely in public and 
therefore this item was not required.  
  

Page 6



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16 January 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:   Merton Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the 
Voluntary and Community Sector 2023/26  

Lead director:  Louise Round, Executive Director of Innovation and Change  
   

John Morgan, Executive Director of Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health  
 

Lead officer:             John Dimmer, Interim Head of Corporate Policy and 
Improvement, Corporate Services  
Keith Burns, Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning, 
Community & Housing  

Lead member:  Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Civic Pride  

Contact officer:  Amanda Roberts; Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer 
(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk)  
Heather Begg, Commissioning Officer, Adult Social Care  
(020 8545 4515 / heather.begg@merton.gov.uk) 

Recommendations:  
1. That Cabinet note the allocation of 24 projects in the voluntary and community 

sector to receive Civic Pride Fund funding totalling £4,917,252.67.67 over the 
2023 -2026 period. 

2. That Cabinet note the approach to selecting providers.   
 

 
1 BACKGROUND 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed allocation of £4,917,252.67 to the voluntary 

and community sector (VCS) organisations who applied for grant funding 
from the Merton Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the Voluntary and Community 
Sector 2023/26. A positive and significant increase of 35% more funding than 
the previous Strategic Partner Programme 2019-22.   

1.2 With Nurturing Civic Pride being one of the new administration’s key priorities 
for Merton, the funding programme has involved extensive engagement and 
collaborative working alongside the voluntary and community sector 
including benchmarking and researching into the national, regional and local 
context. Understanding how and where our residents need support reflects 
our commitment to restoring Civic Pride in our borough. We want people to 
feel proud to live, work and visit in Merton. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk
mailto:heath
[...]
r Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services  
Contact officer: John Dimmer, Head of Corporate Policy and Improvement, ext: 3477, 
Octavia Lamb, Policy and Scrutiny Manager, ext: 4721 
 

Recommendations:  
A. Note the progress in implementing the proposals for the first £1million from the 

Cost of Living Emergency Support Fund agreed by Cabinet in September 2022.   
B. Note the work on the Cost of Living to date, carried out by the council and its 

partners 
C. Agree the proposed way forward to develop the council’s relationship with the 

Credit Union as at 3.20 
D. Agree the outlined Cost of Living Action Plan, the ongoing development of this 

Action Plan as laid out in 3.26 – 3.32, and that a proposal on the remaining 
allocation of the Cost of Living Support Fund will come to Cabinet in March 
2023. 

1.1. This report sets out the progress of the £1million first tranche of the Cost of 
Living Support Fund as agreed by the Cabinet on 22nd September 2022. 

1.2. The report also details the work to date on the Cost of Living emergency 
carried out by the council and its partners.  

1.3. This report also outlines a Cost of Living Action Plan – A cross-council 
boroughwide approach to supporting residents in Merton. 

2 BACKGROUND 
2.1. Since the council declared a Cost of Living Emergency in July 2022, 

measures have been undertaken by the council and its partners to identify 
and support people in need. 

2.2. The cost of living has become a national crisis affecting millions, with low-
income families some of the hardest hit as food and energy bills rise.  

2.3. The rise in the Cost of Living is combining with existing disadvantage and 
vulnerability in our communities, inequalities which already existed and had 
recently been exacerbated by the pandemic. Many households are now at 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



greater risk of immediate hardship and of reduced opportunity and 
wellbeing.  

2.4. The council is uniquely placed to work w
[...]
rt is not explicitly linked to the remaining £1million 

of the Cost of Living Support Fund. 
7.3. Proposals for this remaining £1million will be made in a future report. 
 
8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. None specific to this report. 
9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None specific to this report 
10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. None specific to this report. 
11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11.1. None specific to this report 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1. None 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

  1 

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16 January 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:   Working Better With Communities 
Framework and Approach 

Lead Director:  Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families and Louise Round, Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change 

Lead member:  Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Civic Pride  

Contact officer:  Keith Shipman, Social Inclusion Manager and Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Service 

 

Recommendations:  
That Cabinet:  
A. Formally adopt the ‘Working Better with Communities’ Framework and ways of 

working. 
B. Note the proposed process for embedding the Framework into the way in which 

the council operates. 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Purpose of report 
1.1. This report sets out the approach to developing and implementing a new 

bespoke ‘Working Better with Communities’ Framework and approach 
within all of Merton Council’s service planning.  This Framework provides a 
toolkit for services to use to work collaboratively with communities. Cabinet 
is requested to formally adopt the ‘Working Better with Communities’ 
Framework for Merton Council.   

1.2. Having the ability to understand how and where our residents need 
support, including through working collaboratively with the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS), reflects our commitment to putting Civic
[...]
6



Attend sector specific network and 
training events and ensure information is 
cascaded to providers. 

Representation at all 
relevant sector specific 
training events.  
Knowledge to feed into all 
the objectives highlighted 
in this plan. 
Cascade systems in place 
for providers. 

Capacity. 
Provider engagement. 

MAL team and 
providers. 

Ongoing 

Further develop the Advisory Panel sub-
group for providers to share best 
practice.  

Improve number of learner 
case studies. 
Increase sharing of best 
practice. 
 

Capacity. 
Provider engagement. 

MAL team and 
providers. 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 16 January 2023 
Wards:  All  

Subject:  Microsoft Enterprise Architecture Licencing 
Lead officer: Mark Humphries – Assistant Director Infrastructure and Technology 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie – Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Contact officer: Richard Warren – Head of IT Service Delivery/Gareth Prandle – IT 
Contract manager  

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within this appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 
 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet approves that the Contract for the Microsoft Enterprise Architecture 

Licences is awarded to Supplier A  
B. That Cabinet approves that the Microsoft Azure Hosting Cloud Solution Provider 

(CSP) is bundled with the contract award to Supplier A. 

Purpose of report and executive summary:  
 
1.1. The London Borough of Merton uses Microsoft (MS) technology upon which it, 

 IT infrastructure is built to maintain security, connectivity, and general user      
services. 

1.2. MS product
[...]
ect of 
information within appendix C and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet notes the progress made with the opportunities available to London 

Borough of Merton through the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012. 
B. Any relevant observations or actions following discussion of this report be 

recognised or undertaken by Commercial Services with further updates given to 
CMT/LSG quarterly or as requested.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. To update Cabinet on the council’s compliance with the Public Services (Social 

Value) Act 2012, and the benefits gained through the creation and introduction of 
a bespoke Social Value Measurement Charter (SVMC). 

1.2. To provide a snapshot of the current Social Value landscape around the country 
and how the council compares to other local authorities. 

1.3. To outline the further improvements and value-adding opportunities that 
Commercial Services’ Social Value strategy can achieve, and in particular, its 
links with improved contract management in LBM. 

2 DETAILS 
2.1. The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires all public sector 

organisations (and their suppliers) to look beyond the financial cost of a contract 
and consider how the services they commission and procure might improve the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of an area. 

2.2. As a centre-led procurement function, Commercial Services is best placed to take 
responsibility for the council’s Social Value strategy and implementation. A toolkit 
and guidance documents have been available to all staff since 2015.  Following 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



 

 

the Commercial Services redesign, Social Value policy, toolkits, resources and 
bidder guidance were update

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
16 JANUARY 2023 
(7.17 pm - 7.43 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), Hannah Doody (Chief 
Executive), Fabiola Hickson (Head Of Law, Property and 
Commercial), Adrian Ash (Interim Executive DIrector 
Environment, Civic Pride and Climate), Anthony Hopkins (Head 
of Library, Heritage and Adult Education Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital) and 
Jane McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families), Robert Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet 
Office), Graham Terry (Assistant Director Adult Social Care), 
Heather Begg (Commissioning Officer), Amanda Roberts 
(Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
   
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON CIVIC PRIDE FUND: SUPPORTING THE VOLUNTARY AND 

COMMUNITY SECTOR 2023/26 - FUNDING OUTCOMES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report and outlined the funding 
awards, thanking officers for their work as well as partner organisations. It was noted 
that funding had been allocated to 18 organisations and the Cabinet Member listed 
all those receiving funding. Cabinet members spoke of their support of the process 
and the decision. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

1. That Cabinet noted the allocation of 24 projects in the voluntary and community 
sector to receive Civic Pride Fund funding totalling £4,917,252.67.67 over the 2023 -
2026 period.  
2. That Cabinet noted the approach to selecting providers. 
  
  
  
5  COST OF LIVING UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
gave an overview of the first tranch of funding, noting that a report regarding the 
second tranch would be brought to cabinet in March 2023.  
The Cabinet Members thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the progress in implementing the proposals for the first 
£1million from the Cost of Living Emergency Support Fund agreed by Cabinet in 
September 2022.  
B. That Cabinet noted the work on the Cost of Living to date, carried out by the 
council and its partners  
C. That Cabinet agreed the proposed way forward to develop the council’s 
relationship with the Credit Union as at 3.20  
D. That Cabinet agreed the outlined Cost of Living Action Plan, the ongoing 
development of this Action Plan as laid out in 3.26 – 3.32, and that a proposal on the 
remaining allocation of the Cost of Living Support Fund will come to Cabinet in March 
2023. 
  
6  WORKING BETTER WITH COMMUNITIES (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report and thanked officers and 
the Voluntary sector for their contributions. It was noted that the report had been co-
designed with local partners and the Cabinet Member outlined the next steps to be 
undertaken.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet:  
  
A.   Formally adopted the ‘Working Better with Communities’ Framework and ways of 

working.  
  

B. Noted the proposed process for embedding the Framework into the way in which 
the council operates 
  
7  MERTON ADULT LEARNING STRATEGY 2023 – 2026 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work. It was noted that 1836 learners had attended over 300 



 

3 

courses and at the last OFSTED inspection in 2019 the service had received 6 good 
judgements.  
Cabinet Members spoke to thank the officers and the Cabinet Member and for the 
focus on green skills and green jobs. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the Merton Adult Learning Strategy 2023 – 2026 was reviewed and 
adopted by Merton Council 

  
8  BUSINESS PLAN 2023-27 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
noting that a further set of savings proposals would be considered by Scrutiny panels 
in the week following the meeting. The Cabinet Member advised that Councils were 
expected to take the maximum increase and precept however also noted that the 
majority of households within Council Tax Bands A-D would receive a one-off 
discount in Merton. 
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital advised that officers were 
continuing to work to deliver savings and that the money from the sale of CHAS ahad 
been immediately invested.  
Cabinet Members spoke to thank all involved for their work. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet considered and agreed the additional new savings proposals for 
2023/24 to 2025/26 (Appendix 2) and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 25 January 2023 for consideration and comment.  
2. That Cabinet considered and agreed that the draft unachievable saving proposal of 
£50k (2020-21 CS11 ) is removed from the MTFS and referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 25 January 2023 for consideration and comment. 
 3. That Cabinet agreed the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2023-
2026 and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 25 January 2023 
for consideration and comment.  
4. That Cabinet noted the details contained in the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2023/24 and the implications for Merton’s MTFS as summarised 
in Appendix 1.  
5. That Cabinet considered and approved the Council’s draft Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 
  
9  NOVEMBER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that the net adverse variance had been eliminated and there was now a small net 
favourable variance.  
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital advised that departments 
continued to work to drive down departmental overspends and this work would 
continue.  
  



 

4 

RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 8, November 2022, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net favourable variance at 
30 November on service expenditure of £0.183m when corporate and funding items 
are included.  
B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
  
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

  
Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £   
Customer Contact (160,000)   Vired to a separate project within customer contact 
Customer Contacts - Complaints System 160,000   Vired from the general project code for a separate project 
Civic Centre - Workplace Design Project (1) 473,000 Elements of Project funded from Revenue 

Reserve 
Invest to Save- Photovoltaics & Energy Conserv (50,000) 50.000 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
Community and Housing       
Disabled Facilities Grant- Project General 181,200   Funding to match Forecast 
Children, Schools and Families       
Hollymount Capital Maintenance (50,000) 50,000 
Hatfeild Capital Maintenance (35,000) 35,000 
Dundonald Capital Maintenance (5,000)   
Merton Park Capital Maintenance (14,500)   
Wimbledon Park Capital Maintenance (50,000) 50,000 
Abbotsbury Capital Maintenance (10,000)   
Bond Capital Maintenance (6,000)   
Gorringe Park Capital Maintenance (4,500)   
St Marks Capital Maintenance 10,000   
Lonesome Capital Maintenance (19,000)   
Sherwood Capital Maintenance (40,000) 8,000 
Links capital maintenance 16,000   
Hillcross capital maintenance 16,000   
William Morris Capital Maintenance (10,000) 10,000 
Perseid Upper Capital Maintenance (50,000) 50,000 
Cricket Green Capital Maintenance (7,080)   
Melrose Whatley Avenue Capital Maintenance 56,080   

  
  
  
  
  
  

Virement and re-profiling of schemes within the 
Schools Capital Maintenance programme to provide for 
new schemes within the approved grant sum and to 
reflect anticipated and actual final accounts on 
schemes. 

Perseid Lower - School Expansion (30,000) 30,000 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
CSF Schemes - Devolved Formula Capital 728,250   Additional Government Grant to be passported directly to 

schools 
Children's Centres - Bond Road Familty Cenre (30,000) 30,000 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
Children's Centres - Family Hubs 15,0000 15,000 New Dof E Grant for Family Hubs 

  
Environment and Regeneration       
On Street Parking - P&D - ANPR Cams Air Qual & 
Traf Sens 

86,000   Scheme Funded from Revenue Contributions 
Off Street Parking - P&D - Car Park Upgrades (130,000) 130,000 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
CCTV Investment - CCTV Cameras and 
Infrastructure Upgrade 

(497,770) 497,770 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
CCTV Investment - Willow Lane Bridge 
Improvements 

(27,280) 27,280 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 
CCTV Investment - Brangwyn Cres/Cside East 
Improvements 

(52,430) 52,430 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 

Highways & Footways - Vivacity Monitors (39,180)   Budget being moved to revenue along with 
S106 funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration - Pollards Hill Bus (50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in accordance with Projected Spend 



 

5 

Shelter 
Sports Facilities - Leisure Centre Plant & Machine (50,000) 50,000 Matchfunding for playzone £50k 22/23 and £50k 23/24 
Total 323,790 1,135,480   

  
  
10  MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved that the Contract for the Microsoft Enterprise Architecture 
Licences is awarded to Supplier A  
B. That Cabinet approved that the Microsoft Azure Hosting Cloud Solution Provider 
(CSP) is bundled with the contract award to Supplier A 
  
11  SOCIAL VALUE (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presente dthe report noting 
that new officers were being recruited to enhance this area and that additional 
training was also being undertaken.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the progress made with the opportunities available to London 
Borough of Merton through the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012.  
B. Any relevant observations or actions following discussion of this report be 
recognised or undertaken by Commercial Services with further updates given to 
CMT/LSG quarterly or as requested 
  
12  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was able to proceed entirely in public and 
therefore this item was not required 
  


